RESOLUTION NO. 19-1623

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF MIAMI LAKES FLORIDA CODESIGNATING THAT PORTION OF NW 170TH STREET AND NW 87TH AVENUE AS SGT. LARRY E. MARRERO DRIVE; AUTHORIZING TOWN OFFICIALS TO TAKE ALL STEPS NECESSARY TO CODESIGNATE THE STREET; PROVIDING FOR INCORPORATION OF RECITALS; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, after three decades of service to his community, Sgt. Larry E. Marrero a

decorated Miami Beach Policeman died in the line of duty; and

WHEREAS, in recognition of Sgt. Larry E. Marrero's years of exemplary service, the

Town of Miami Lakes (the "Town") Council desires to co-designate NW 170th Street, between

NW 87 and NW 88 Avenue, Sgt. Larry E. Marrero Drive; and

WHEREAS, there appears to be no roadway in the Town with this name or any similar

sounding name; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 2-1, Rule 9.02 of the Town Code (Miami-Dade County

Code as made applicable to the Town pursuant to the Town Charter), the Town Council has held a public hearing to consider the co-designation of the roadway.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF

THE TOWN OF MIAMI LAKES, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. <u>Recitals.</u> The foregoing Recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein by this reference.

Section 2. Designation. The Town Council hereby co-designates that portion of NW 170th Street, between NW 87 Avenue and NW 88 Avenue as "Sgt. Larry E. Marrero Drive."

Section 3. <u>Authorization of Town Officials.</u> The Town Manager and/or his designee and the Town Attorney are authorized to take all actions necessary to implement this Resolution. The Town Manager and/or his designee is directed to erect appropriate markers recognizing the co-designation of NW 170th Street, between NW 87 Avenue and NW 88 Avenue as "Sgt. Larry E. Marrero Drive."

Section 4. Directions to Clerk. The Town Clerk is directed to send a certified copy of this resolution to the United States Postal Service in order to memorialize the street designation for postal records

Section 5. Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

THIS SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

Passed and adopted this 16th day of July, 2019.

The foregoing resolution was offered by Vice Mayor Rodriguez who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilmember Alvarez and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

> Manny Cid MAYOR

Mayor Manny Cid	yes
Vice Mayor Nelson Rodriguez	yes
Councilmember Carlos Alvarez	yes
Council7member Luis Collazo	yes
Councilmember Joshua Dieguez	yes
Councilmember Jeffrey Rodriguez	yes
Councilmember Marilyn Ruano	yes

Attest:

Gina Inguanzo TOWN CLERK

Approved as to form and legal sufficiency:

Raul Gastesi, Jr. TOWN ATTORNEY